

BRADLEY, BART A

LAUREL, DE

YOB 1984

DD on 1/10/2018

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Bart Bradley being trainer of record on the horse JL WONDER WOMAN, is fined \$1000.00 Dollars and JL WONDER WOMAN is placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on January 10, 2018. Any horse that tests at a Base Excess level of 12.4 mmol/L (mEq/l) or higher for a Lasix treated horse is a positive. JL WONDER WOMAN tested at 13.2 mmol/L. After 14 days JL WONDER WOMAN must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9, 8.9.1, 8.9.14.2.1, 8.9.15.1.1, 8.9.15.1.2. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Mr. Bradley had a judge`s hearing at Dover Downs on January 18, 2018.

CARTER, WILLIAM D

PHILADELPHIA, PA

YOB 1971

PHL on 5/25/2017

FINED: \$500

FULL - 25 DAYS, 1/24/2018 THRU
2/17/2018

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Pa Code 58-183.93 183.255 183.268 183.336 183.339 Mr. William Carter has failed to follow proper transfer procedures.

Status as of 1/24/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling # 18004C The State Horse Racing Commission, having reviewed mitigating information, and in consideration of the withdrawal of Mr. Carter's appeal of Harrah's Judges Ruling No. 17171CD, agrees to amend said ruling as follows: Mr. Carter will be fined \$500.00, which must be paid by 2/17/2018. Additionally, he will serve a 25 day suspension starting 1/24/2018 through and including 2/17/2018. During his suspension, Mr. Carter is denied access to the grounds under the jurisdiction of the State Horse Racing Commission.

DAVIS, ERIC E

HARTLY, DE

YOB 1996

DD on 1/15/2018

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Eric E Davis being trainer of record on the horse ARPEGGIO HANOVER, is fined \$1000.00 Dollars and ARPEGGIO HANOVER is placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on January 15, 2018. Any horse that tests at a Base Excess level of 12.4 mmol/L (mEq/l) or

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A

WINCHENDON, MA

**YOB
1979**

Nfld on 12/20/2017

FINED: \$50

BAD CHECK

Ms. Lafreniere issued a check for a 2018 OSRC license and the check was returned for Not Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

MINOR, DEMIER D

DELRAY BEACH, FL

YOB 1955

Nfld on 7/2/2016

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 1/16/2018

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr. Minor is hereby suspended until he pays the fine per ruling NFLD-2016-139 at Northfield Park. An additional penalty of \$25 has been added for failure to pay his fine in the time allowed by the judges. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

Status as of 1/16/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - 2018-012 Mr. Minor has paid his fine per ruling NFLD-2016-161 at Northfield Park and is restored to good standing in Ohio. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

MONTINI, ALBINA

ACTON, ON

YOB 1971

Haw on 1/19/2018

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
1/19/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2017 licensing requirements, the temporary owner license of Albina Montini is hereby suspended.

PAGE, CHRIS L

MT VERNON, OH

YOB 1983

Mea on 1/5/2018

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
1/27/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 58-183.251. Mr. Page failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. Mr. Page is hereby fined \$50 and issued an indefinite suspension in Pennsylvania beginning January 27, 2018 until such time he completes his licensing requirements. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Page is not permitted to participate in any racing activities in Pennsylvania that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the Commission. The fine is due January 27, 2018. Mr. Page has 10 days to

appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

PETRELLI, FRANK

BLOOMINGBURG, NY

**YOB
1971**

Haw on 1/5/2018

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 1/22/2018 THRU
2/5/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

An analysis of the pre-race test sample obtained from SPENDABUCKONME following its fourth place finish in the third race at Hawthorne Racecourse on January 5, 2018 revealed the presence of TC02 above the accepted threshold level. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.180 C and D, the purse money won by SPENDABUCKONME is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer Frank Petrelli is hereby assessed a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and a 15-day suspension (January 22, 2018 through February 5, 2018 inclusive).

Haw on 1/5/2018

FINED: \$250

OTHER

Trainer Frank Petrelli is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$250 for violation of IRB rule 603.40 (B) (no foreign substance shall be administered to a horse entered to race within 24 hours prior to the scheduled post time for the race in which the horse is entered). See IRB ruling #184007 in regard to blood specimen for the horse SPENDABUCKONME.

Haw on 1/12/2018

FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 1/22/2018 THRU
2/20/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

An analysis of the pre-race test sample obtained from SPENDABUCKONME following its third place finish in the fifth race at Hawthorne Racecourse on January 12, 2018 revealed the presence of TC02 above the accepted threshold level. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.180 C and D, trainer Frank Petrelli is hereby assessed a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) and a 30-day suspension (January 22, 2018 through February 20, 2018 inclusive) for a second offense within 365 days.

SOWERS, PHILIP BO

WINDSOR, ME

YOB 1971

DD on 1/15/2018

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Philip Bo Sowers being trainer of record on the "horses" KEYSTONE CAMARO, JUS` LIKE A VIRGIN, MY LAST CHANCE, and FALCONS LUKE is fined \$1000.00 and all horses are placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing the pre-race test on January 15, 2018. Any horse that tests at a Base Excess level of 12.4 mmol/L (mmol/L or higher for a Lasix treated horse is a positive. KEYSTONE CAMARO tested at 14.0, JUS` LIKE A VIRGIN tested at 12.4, MY LAST CHANCE tested at 13.7 and FALCONS LUKE tested at 14.8. After 14 days each of these horses must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9, 8.9.1, 8.9.14.2.1, 8.9.15.1.1, 8.9.15.1.2. All fines are due within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Mr. Sowers had a judge`s hearing on January 22, 2018.

VUMBACA, PETE

CREAMRIDGE, NJ

YOB 1948

PHL on 12/17/2017

FINED: \$2,500

**FULL - 120 DAYS, 4/1/2018 THRU
7/29/2018**

OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 12/30/2017

OTHER

PA CODE 58- 183.342 183.255(7) 183.255(10) 183.255(14) 183.268(3) Mr. Vumbaca was the owner/trainer of the horse QUICK FUN N in race 4 on 12/17/2017 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. QUICK FUN N was claimed from this race. Mr. Vumbaca reacted to the claim in a most unprofessional and heinous manner by erupting in a cursing tirade in the paddock. Before delivering the horse to the new owner, Mr. Vumbaca used a marker to write racial slurs on the horse`s halter in 3 areas. These racial slurs are so offensive that decorum prohibits them from being written into this ruling. Mr. Vumbaca`s actions and language were offensive and a detriment to racing. Mr. Vumbaca is issued a three (3) year full suspension (12/30/2017 up to and including 12/29/2020), a \$5,000 fine, and a lifetime ban from participating in claiming races in any manner. Before being considered for any PHRC license in the future, Mr. Vumbaca must complete a sensitivity training program (at his expense) that is approved by the judges or PHRC. **Status as of 1/25/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling #18005C Pursuant to an agreement between The State Horse Racing Commission and Pete Vumbaca, and in consideration of the withdrawal of Mr.**

		1962
Nfld on 1/16/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR	UTICA, NY	YOB 1994
MR on 1/10/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 1/20/2018 THRU 1/22/2018	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
KREISER, CORY	MYERSTOWN, PA	YOB 1993
Mea on 1/18/2018	FINED: \$200	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
LEMS, CHRISTOPHER E	VERNON, NY	YOB 1986
Nfld on 1/20/2018	FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 8	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
LUTHER, GREGORY M	REYNOLDSBURG, OH	YOB 1976
DTN on 12/22/2017	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE		
MASSE, SERGE	EDMONTON, AB	YOB 1955
Mea on 1/16/2018	FINED: \$250	
KICKING A HORSE		
MILLER, BRETT A	JOBSTOWN, NJ	YOB 1973
M on 1/13/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MINOR, DEWAYNE S	DELRAY BEACH, FL	YOB 1956
M on 12/29/2017	FINED: \$300	
LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED		
PPk on 1/17/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE		
PANTALEANO, JAMES R	CANONSBURG, PA	YOB 1962
Mea on 1/17/2018	FINED: \$250	
KICKING A HORSE		

PORFILIO, LUIS ALBERTO Nfld on 1/16/2018 APPEARING IN THE BETTING OR BAR WEARING SILKS	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1964
REYNOLDS, WILLARD C DD on 12/13/2017 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	SEAFORD, DE FINED: \$300	YOB 1968
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W DD on 1/17/2018 KICKING A HORSE	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1981
THOMPSON, JASON E DD on 1/22/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	HARTLEY, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1993
WENGERD, JOHN D Nfld on 1/9/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	DUNDEE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1986
WIDGER, SAMUEL D Haw on 1/12/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1963